



Brief of Amicus Curiae CATO Institute Supporting Respondents (Anti-Injunction Act Issue)

By: [Cato Institute](#) on 2/10/2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
<p>The Argument That the Individual Mandate Penalty is Subject to the Anti-Injunction Act Simply Because It Appears in the Internal Revenue Code Fundamentally Departs From How Courts Have Long Applied the AIA.....6</p>	
A. “Taxes” and “Penalties” Are Not Interchangeable for AIA Purposes.....	8
B. Courts Have Only Applied the AIA to Penalties That Are Expressly Defined as Taxes for AIA Purposes and to Penalties That Enforce Substantive Tax Provisions....	11
1. With the Exception of <i>Mobile Republican</i> , All the Cases Cited by Former Commissioners Caplin and Cohen Concerned Penalties That Were Expressly Defined as Taxes.....	11
a. <i>Shaw v. U.S. and Botta v. Scanlon</i>	13
b. <i>Transport Manufacturing v. Trainor</i> ...	13
c. <i>Professional Engineers v. U.S.</i>	14
d. <i>Herring v. Moore</i>	14
e. <i>Crouch v. Commissioner</i>	15
f. <i>National Commodity v. U.S.</i>	15
g. <i>Spencer v. Brady</i>	16

h. *Mobile Republican v. U.S.*.....16

2. *Mobile Republican* and *Reams* Only Applied the AIA to Penalties That Enforce Substantive Tax Provisions.....17

 a. The Fourth Circuit Misread *Mobile Republican* as Supporting Its Position That All Penalties under the Code Are Subject to the AIA.....18

 b. When Congress Defined Chapter 68 Penalties as Taxes, the *Reams* Exception Would Have Applied to Those Penalties Because They All Enforced Substantive Tax Provisions.19

3. *Amici* Cite No Cases Applying the AIA to Penalties That Are Neither Statutorily Defined as Taxes Nor Enforce Substantive Tax Provisions.....21

C. The AIA Is Inapplicable to Suits Seeking to Enjoin the Individual Mandate Penalty Be-cause That Penalty Has Not Been Statuto-rily Defined as a Tax and Does Not Enforce a Substantive Tax Provision.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. George</i> , 259 U.S. 16 (1922).....	9
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	9, 18-19
<i>Botta v. Scanlon</i> , 314 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1963).....	8, 13, 23
<i>Crouch v. Comm'r</i> , 447 F. Supp. 385 (N.D. Cal. 1978).....	15, 20
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	7
<i>Florida ex rel. McCollum v. H.H.S.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	22
<i>Goudy–Bachman v. H.H.S.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 684 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	22
<i>Herring v. Moore</i> , 735 F.2d 797 (5th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010).....	22
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922).....	3, 6, 10

<i>Mobile Republican Assembly v. United States</i> , 353 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Commodity & Barter Ass'n v. United States</i> , 625 F. Supp. 920 (D. Colo. 1986).....	15
<i>Phillips v. Comm'r</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....	8
<i>Prof'l Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.2d 597 (4th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Reams v. Vrooman–Fehn Printing Co.</i> , 140 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 331 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1964).....	8, 13, 23
<i>Snyder v. Marks</i> , 109 U.S. 189 (1883).....	9
<i>Souther v. Mhlbachler</i> , 701 F.2d 131 (10th Cir. 1983).....	8, 15, 23
<i>Spencer v. Brady</i> , 700 F. Supp. 601 (D.D.C. 1988)..	16
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17, 22
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	23
<i>Transp. Mfg. & Equip. Co. v. Trainor</i> , 382 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1967).....	13, 21

<i>U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	3, 5, 8, 23
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	8
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	23
<i>Voss v. Hinds</i> , 111 F. Supp. 679 (W.D. Okla. 1953).....	14
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 294(b) (1952).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 527(j).....	18, 19
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(1).....	5, 22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 5114(c)(3).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 5684(b).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 5761(e).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 6201.....	3, 7
26 U.S.C. § 6601(e)(1).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 6651.....	14

26 U.S.C. § 6665(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6671(a).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6672.....	13
26 U.S.C. § 6676(e) (1988).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 6682.....	14
26 U.S.C. § 6695(c).....	15, 20
26 U.S.C. § 6700.....	15
26 U.S.C. § 6711.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 6713.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 6720A.....	20
26 U.S.C.A. § 6720C.....	20
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954).....	19
Office of Tax Policy, Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Report to the Congress on Penalty & Interest Provisions of the Internal Revenue Code</i> (1999).....	19, 20
S. Rep. No. 83-1622 (1954).....	19
